

No. 14-103

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**BAKER BOTTS L.L.P. AND JORDAN, HYDEN,
WOMBLE, CULBRETH & HOLZER, P.C.,**
Petitioners,

v.

ASARCO LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN
OPPOSITION**

RALPH D. MCBRIDE
BRYAN S. DUMESNIL
BRADLEY J. BENOIT
JEFFREY L. OLDHAM
Counsel of Record
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
711 Louisiana St., Ste. 2300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 223-2300
jeff.oldham@bgllp.com

Counsel for Respondent ASARCO LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Proceedings In The Bankruptcy Court.....	2
B. Proceedings In The District Court And On Remand.....	4
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. There Is No Material Split Between The Fifth And Ninth Circuits.	9
II. More Percolation On The Issue Is Merited.	14
III. There Is No Important Question Of Federal Law Presented.	16
IV. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Decided The Case.	18
A. The American Rule Governs Fee Awards.	19
B. No Exception To The American Rule Applies Here.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Policy Arguments Do Not Support Awarding Fees.	24
V. The Issue Should Be Left To Congress.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	19, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Boyd v. Engman</i> , 404 B.R. 467 (W.D. Mich. 2009)	21
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	19
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	21
<i>Frazin v. Haynes & Boone, LLP (In re Frazin)</i> , 413 B.R. 378 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009)	12
<i>Grant v. George Schumann Tire & Battery Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 874 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	19
<i>In re ACT Mfg., Inc.</i> , 281 B.R. 468 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002).....	11
<i>In re Consolidated Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1249 (5th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>In re Fibermark, Inc.</i> , 349 B.R. 385 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Riverside-Linden Inv. Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Smith</i> , 317 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re St. Rita’s Assocs. Private Placement, L.P.</i> , 260 B.R. 650 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	13, 22
<i>In re Teraforce Tech. Corp.</i> , 347 B.R. 838 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006)	7, 13
<i>In re Wind N’ Wave</i> , 509 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Wireless Telecomms. Inc.</i> , 449 B.R. 228 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2011).....	22
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994).....	20, 23
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Longhorn Partners Pipelines L.P. v. KM Liquids Terminals, L.L.C.</i> , 408 B.R. 90 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	15
<i>Monessen Sw. Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	22
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetary</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	18
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 327	16
11 U.S.C. § 330	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 330(a).....	5, 21
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)	10
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(A)	21
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(B)	21
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(C)	6
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(D)	21
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(E)	21
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)(F)	23
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(4)	6
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(4)(A)	10
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(6)	4, 6, 13, 20, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	13
